Docket No.: 7475-71278

Form **PTO-1595** ET U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE U.S. Patent and Trademark Office (Rev. 03/01) 102231966 OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 5/31/2002) * AM 10: 53 V Tab settings + + + To the Honorable Commissioner of Pater and Frademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof. Name and address of receiving party(ies) 1. Name of conveying party(ies): Name: Idaho Technology Inc. Randy P. Rasmussen 19.29.12 Brian E. Caplin Wade R. Stevenson Internal Address: Deepika Marine deSilva Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Tyes X No 3. Nature of conveyance: \times Merger Assignment Street Address: 390 Wakara Wav Security Agreement ☐ Change of Name Other City: Salt Lake City Zip:84108 State: $^{
m UT}$ Execution Date: 9/11/02;9/11/02;9/11/02 4. Application number(s) or patent number(s): If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is: B. Patent No.(s) A. Patent Application No.(s) 10/230,489 Additional numbers attached? Yes 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41).....\$ 40.00 Name: Jill T. Powlick Internal Address: Barnes & Thornburg Authorized to be charged to deposit account 8. Deposit account number: Street Address: 11 South Meridian Street 10-0435 (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account) Zip:46204 City: Indianapolis State: IN DO NOT USE THIS SPACE 9. Statement and signature.

To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy

is a true copy of the original document.

Jill T. Powlick

Name of Person Signing

Signature

09/18/02 Date

Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documen

b9/24/2002 LMUELLER 00000160 10230489

1 FC:581

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to: Commissioner of Patents & Trademarks, Box Assignments Washington, D.C. 20231

40.00 DP

"Not Applicable"

Attorney Docket No.: _	7475-71278
Client Reference No.:	20982US1

ASSIGNMENT

In consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration paid to each of the undersigned, Randy P. Rasmussen Name(s) of Inventor(s) Brian E. Caplin Wade R. Stevenson Deepika Marine deSilva maker(s) of an invention which is the subject of an application for Letters Patent of the United States ("Application") entitled REAL-TIME GENE QUANTIFICATION WITH INTERNAL STANDARDS Title of Application the undersigned hereby sell(s), assign(s), and set(s) over to Idaho Technology Inc. Name of Assignee 390 Wakara Way Address of principal Salt Lake City, Utah 84108 place of business Insert State of a corporation of Utah Incorporation (if applicable) or

(hereinafter designated as the Assignee) their entire right, title, and interest in, to, and under the Application, including all priority rights for other countries arising therefrom, all inventions therein disclosed, and any and all Letters Patent of the United States and of all other countries, including Canada, which may be granted for such inventions, or any of them, all such inventions and all rights in such Application and Letters Patent to be held and enjoyed by Assignee for its own use and enjoyment to the full end of the term or terms for which such Letters Patent may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by them had this assignment and sale not been made.

The undersigned agree(s) to execute all papers necessary in connection with the application(s) in the United States and foreign countries and any continuing, divisional, or reissue applications thereof, and any reexamination of any of such applications, and also to execute separate assignments in connection with such applications as the Assignce may deem necessary or expedient.

The undersigned agree(s) to execute all papers necessary in connection with any interference which may be declared or litigation concerning the application(s) or continuation, division, reissue, or reexamination thereof, and to cooperate with the Assignee in every way possible in obtaining evidence and going forward with such interference or litigation.

The undersigned agree(s) to execute all papers and documents and perform any act which may be necessary in connection with claims or provisions of the International Convention for Protection of Industrial Property or similar agreements.

PATENT REEL: 013311 FRAME: 0550 The undersigned agree(s) to do all other acts which, in the opinion of Assignee, may be necessary or desirable to secure the grant of Letters Patent to Assignee or its nominees, in the United States and in all other countries where Assignee may desire to have such inventions, or any of them, patented, with specifications and claims in such form as shall be approved by Assignee and to vest and confirm in Assignee or its nominees the full and complete legal and equitable title to all such Letters Patent.

The undersigned hereby authorize(s) and request(s) the Commissioner of Patents to issue any and all Letters Patent of the United States resulting from said application(s) or any division or divisions or continuing or reissue applications thereof, and any reexamination of any of such applications, to the said Assignee, as Assignee of the entire interest, and hereby covenants that the undersigned has full right to convey the interest herein assigned, and that the undersigned has not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith.

The undersigned hereby grant(s) the attorney of record the power to insert on this assignment any further identification which may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the United States Patent and Trademark Office for recordation of this document.

IN WIT	TNESS WHEREOF, I have executed this as day of September	signment at Salt Lake City
Outside the USA Witnesses are required when acknowledgmen	Witness	Inventor (Signature)
before a Notary Public is not feasible.	Witness	Randy P. Rasmussen Inventor (Printed Name)
	ACKN	OWLEDGMENT
Acknov	Salt Lake SS: wledged before me, a Notary Public, within day of September	and for said County and State. Witness my hand and Notarial Seal
	NOTARY PUBLIC KIM R. BARNETT 1252 Lorraine Dr. Salt Lake City, Utah 84106 My Commission Expires April 21, 2004 STATE OF UTAH	Notary Public Kim R. Barnett Printed Name
My Commission	n Expires: 4 - 21-04	Resident of Salt Lake County

	IN WITNESS W	VHEREOF, I have executed	this assignment at Salt La	Ke City
this	11 th day of	September	2002	A STATE OF THE STA
0	a viga			
Outside Witness	e the USA: ses are	Witness	Inventor (Si	gnature)
require			()	y ,
	ledgment		D: E.G.	1.
before : Public i	a Notary	Witness	Brian E. Ca	inted Name)
feasible		Withess	inventor (11	mice (value)
	1.1		ACKNOWLEDGMENT	
STATE	EOF Lita	h }		
COUN	TY OF Sait	Lake } SS:		
			within and for said County and State. W	Vitness my hand and Notarial Seal
this	1/+L day of	- September	2002	
		<i>y</i>		
	OF THE	NOTARY PUBLIC KIM R. BARNETT	Xim "	K Barnett
		1252 Lorraine Dr.	Notary Public	
		Sait Lake City, Utah 8410 My Commission Expires	Vin K	Barnett
		April 21, 2004	Printed Name	1000111611
		STATE OF UTAH	Triffed Name	
		4-21-04		alt Lake County
My Co	mmission Expires	: 9-31-69	Resident of	act Large County
			S 14 1a1	co Citi
41.	IN WITNESS V	VHEREOF, I have executed September	this assignment at Salt Lal	9 0 9
tnis	111 C day of			
			A / ole	$\mathcal{I}_{\mathcal{I}}$
Outside	e the USA:		Junean (S.	JUC
Witnes		Witness	Inventor (Si	gnature)
	:d when vledgment			
	a Notary		Wade R. St	
Public	-	Witness	Inventor (P	rinted Name)
feasibl	e.		ACKNOWLEDGMENT	
	71	·		
STATI	EOF Ha	<i>(C)</i>		
0011	TY OF S. P.	$\{1, b\}$ SS:		
COUN	HY OF ETACH	hora ;		
	Acknowledged	before me, a Notary Public	within and for said County and State.	Witness my hand and Notarial Seaf
this		f September		
	OF THE	NOTARY PUBLIC	,/.	1/3 #
		KIM R. BARNETT 1252 Lorraine Dr.	Lin.	* Darnill
		Salt Lake City, Utah 84106	Notary Public	
		My Commission Expires April 21, 2004	Kim F	(Bainett
		STATE OF UTAH	Printed Name	
		,	Timed Name	Salt Lake County
Mo C	ammission Expire	es: 4-21-04	Resident of	Dalt Lalle County
IVI Y	опшизаюн гурис			

IN WITNESS this <u>il th</u> day	WHEREOF, I have executed this as: of September	signment at Soft Lake City
	•	Deipikedet. Lag
Outside the USA:		Deir Kedch My
Witnesses are	Witness	Inventor (Signature)
required when		mventor (Signature)
acknowledgment		
hefore a Notary		Deepika Marine deSilva
Public is not	Witness	Inventor (Printed Name)
feasible.	Withess	inventor (Fillited Name)
STATE OF Sal	zh , ACKN	OWLEDGMENT
	/ / } SS:	
COUNTY OF Sal	+ Lake }	
Acknowledge	d before me. a Notary Public, within	and for said County and State. Witness my hand and Notarial Seal
this $\frac{1}{\sqrt{r^{\ell_1}}}$ day	of September	200A
	<u>'</u>	Notary Rublic Brainell
LOT THE	NOTARY PUBLIC	I P. Th
	KIM R. BARNETT	Jun A. Coalnul
	1252 Lorraine Dr. Salt Lake City, Utah 84106	Notary Public
	My Commission Expires	V D H
	April 21, 2004	Notary Rublic Kun K. Barnett
	STATE OF UTAH	Printed Name
	,	- / /
My Commission Expir	es: 4- 21-04	Resident of Soult Lake County
iviy Commission Expir	<u> </u>	Resident of Secretary County
IN WITNESS	WHEREOF I have executed this ass	signment at
this day	of	
uns duy	V	
Outside the USA:		
Witnesses are	Witness	Inventor (Signature)
required when		
acknowledgment		
Public is not	Witness	Inventor (Printed Name)
feasible.	Withess	
1045.510.	ACKN	OWLEDGMENT
STATE OF	}	
	} SS:	
COUNTY OF	}	
A almoudadae	d before me a Notary Public within	and for said County and State. Witness my hand and Notarial Scal
Acknowledge	of	
unsuay		
		Notary Public
		Notally Fublic
		Printed Name
My Commission Eval	res:	Resident ofCounty
IVIY Commission Expl	103	
INDS02 JTP 47076	99v1	4
		-4-

RECORDED: 09/23/2002

PATENT REEL: 013311 FRAME: 0553